

No. 11-1518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK,
Petitioner,

—v.—

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON, JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI,
SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB, JOHN COLLEN, JESSICA DAWN
GABEL, KENNETH N. KLEE, GEORGE W. KUNEY,
LOIS LUPICA, THERESA J. PULLEY RADWAN,
NANCY B. RAPOPORT, MARIE T. REILLY,
KEITH SHARFMAN, AND ROBERT ZINMAN**

RICHARD LIEB
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020, or
(718) 990-1923
llm@stjohns.edu

Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae Professors

January 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I	
THE FIDUCIARY DEFALCATION PROVISION OF § 523(a)(4) SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO IMPLEMENT THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE TO PROTECT BENEFICIARIES OF TRUST FUNDS FROM NONCOMPLIANCE BY TRUSTEES AND SIMILAR FIDUCIARIES WITH THE STANDARDS OF CONDUCT REQUIRED BY THE FIDUCIARY DUTIES IMPOSED BY THE LAW OF TRUSTS.....	8
A. The Origin Of Fiduciary Defalcation Provisions	10
B. Defalcation Consists Of Conduct That Fails To Comply With The Standard Required For Compliance With The Particular Fiduciary Duty That Has Been Breached	14

	PAGE
1. Types of Fiduciary Duties and Their Compliance Standards Under the Law of Trusts	14
2. Petitioner Wrongly Urges Fraud, Embezzlement and Larceny as the Standard Under Clause (4) and Misapplies the Canon, <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i>	18
3. Negligent Conduct Constitutes Defalcation When Reasonable Care is the Applicable Standard of Conduct Under the Law of Trusts	20
4. Judge Learned Hand's Opinion in <i>Herbst</i> Illuminates that Fiduciary Duties Are Inherent in Clause (4)	21
C. Clause (4)'s Legislative History Indicates That Defalcation Means Noncompliance With The Standard Fixed By The Particular Fiduciary Duty In Question	27

POINT II

CONGRESS AND THIS COURT
DETERMINED THAT THE INTERESTS
OF TRUST BENEFICIARIES
PROTECTED UNDER § 523(a)(4)
ARE PARAMOUNT TO A
DEBTOR'S "FRESH START" 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	9, 19, 32
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 670 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> <i>v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 43 U.S. 202 (1844)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	19
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	33
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Co.</i> <i>v. Blaszak</i> , 397 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904)	12, 14
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934)	12, 14
<i>Dewsnap v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	32
<i>Dickerson v. Camden Trust Co.</i> , 53 A.2d 225 (N.J. Ch. 1947)	16
<i>Dickerson v. Camden Trust Co.</i> , 64 A. 2d 214 (N.J. 1949)	16

	PAGE
<i>Estate of Neilson v. Simpson</i> , 37 B.R. 132 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1984)	30
<i>Feinberg v. Adolph K. Feinberg</i> <i>Hotel Trust</i> , 922 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Gilbert v. Kolb</i> , 37 A. 423 (Md. 1897).....	17
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	33
<i>Hennequin v. Clews</i> , 111 U.S. 676 (1884)	13
<i>In re Baylis</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Berman</i> , 629 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 34
<i>In re Cochrane</i> , 124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>In re Harwood</i> , 637 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22, 34
<i>In re Patel</i> , 565 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 658 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Uwimana</i> , 274 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2001)	21

	PAGE
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	21
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	33
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	18
<i>Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	32
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	17
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	13, 19
<i>Noble v. Hammond</i> 129 U.S. 65 (1889)	19
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	9
<i>Upshur v. Briscoe</i> , 138 U.S. 365 (1891)	13
<i>Woods v. City Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941)	18
<i>Whitaker v. Estate of Whitaker</i> , 663 N.E. 2d 681 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)	18

	PAGE
Statutes	
Bankruptcy Act of 1800	11
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 § 1 (1841)	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 § 33 (1867).....	27
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 § 17 (1898).....	28
Bankruptcy Act of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840 § 17 (1938).....	28, 29
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598 (1978).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	19, 21
Legislative History	
124 Cong. Rec. H32,399 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978).....	30
124 Cong. Rec. S33,998 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1978)	30
App. to the Cong. Globe, 25th Cong., 2nd Sess. 16 (December 1838)	10
H.R.Doc. No. 93-137, pt. 2 (1973)	29
H. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	30
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	30

Other Authorities

2A Austin W. Scott, THE LAW OF TRUSTS § 170.25 (W.F. Franchter ed., 4th 2001)	15, 25
16 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 523.10[1][d] (16th ed. 2012)	22
BOGERT'S TRUST AND TRUSTEES § 541 (Dec. 2012).....	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF TRUSTS § 78 (3d. ed. 2007)	15
